Consultation questions:

If the ILF is closed in 2015, Local Authorities will continue to have a duty to assess the care and support needs of those disabled 16,309 Group 2 users who are already jointly funded by local authorities and the 1,737 Group 1 users who receive some local authority care and support; and will be required to assess the needs of those ILF users who do not currently have a relationship with their local authority.

	Question 1
Do you agree with the Government’s proposal that the care and support needs of current ILF users should be met within the mainstream care and support system, with funding devolved to local government in England and the devolved administrations in Scotland and Wales?

This would mean the closure of the ILF in 2015. 

Response.

Yes, we agree in principle.



	Question 2
What are the key challenges that ILF users would face in moving from joint ILF/ Local Authority to sole Local Authority funding of their care and support needs? How can any impacts be mitigated?

Response.

For individuals that live with other people with disabilities – for example people with learning disabilities sharing their home with others, with shared support, there is a risk that activities that they currently pursue independently (with ILF support) of the people they live with could be reduced as considered ineligible in increasingly tight Local Authority budgets. 




	Question 3
What impact would the closure of the ILF have on Local Authorities and the provision of care and support services more widely? How could any impacts be mitigated?

Response

There is a risk that Local Authorities in Scotland and Wales would not receive funds, resulting in an additional cost to them to maintain existing packages of support. 

In a background of increasing need and reducing budgets, this may mean that packages of support are reviewed and reduced, most likely with disadvantageous consequences for the ILF recipient. 

Ideally these local authorities would consider making a Direct Payment of the equivalent amount to the ILF recipient. 


Funding for ILF users in Northern Ireland is currently the responsibility of the Northern Ireland Department for Social Development, not the Department for Work and Pensions.
We know that the closure of the ILF would be more difficult for those Group 1 users who are not currently receiving any Local Authority funding, and who in some cases have little experience of the mainstream care and support system. It is important that those users engage with the local authority care and support services for which they are eligible.

	Question 4
What are the specific challenges in relation to Group 1 users? How can the Government ensure this group are able to access the full range of Local Authority care and support services for which they are eligible? 

Response:

The Wales Government are reviewing the possibility of a single eligibility criteria across Wales which may improve access to services; however there will always be a ‘post-code lottery’ of access to the range of services as a result of local democracy and Local Authority decision making based on commissioning plans. 
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